Physics 4B Winter 2018 Test 2
Name:
Feb 15, 2018
Please show your work! Answer as many questions as you can, in any order. Calculators
are allowed. Books, notes, and internet connected devices are not allowed. Use any blank
space to answer questions, but please make sure it is clear which question your answer refers
to.
When asked for an expression, give your answer only in terms of the variables given in

"
#
vS
Figure P27.77
3
3. In the circuit shown, the reading on the ideal voltmeter is 6.00 V, with point a being
the high potential side and point b being the low potential side.
860 Chapter 28 Direct-Current Circuits
 26. The following equations describe an electric circuit:
2I1 (220 V) 1 5.80 V 2 I2 (370 V) 5 0
1I2 (370 V) 1 I3 (150 V) 2 3.10 V 5 0
I1 1 I3 2 I2 5 0
  (a) Draw a diagram of the circuit. (b) Calculate the
unknowns and identify the physical meaning of each
unknown.
 27. Taking R 5 1.00 kV and e 5 250 V in Figure P28.27,
determine the direction and magnitude of the current
in the horizontal wire between a and e.
R
a

Live
battery
Dead
battery
Ignition
switch
0.06 #
Starter
0.01 # 1.00 #
!
"
12 V
!
"
Figure P28.28
 29. The ammeter shown in Figure P28.29 reads 2.00 A.
Find (a) I1, (b) I2, and (c) e.
15.0 V 7.00 #
2.00 #
5.00 #
I1
I2
e
" !
" !
A
Figure P28.29
 30. In the circuit of Figure P28.30, determine (a) the cur-
rent in each resistor and (b) the potential difference
across the 200-V resistor.
Q/C
W
W
Section 28.3  Kirchhoff’s Rules
 22. In Figure P28.22, show how to add just enough amme-
ters to measure every different current. Show how
to add just enough voltmeters to measure the poten-
tial difference across each resistor and across each
battery.

The resistance of your hand depends strongly on the
thickness and the moisture content of the outer lay-
ers of your skin. Assume the resistance of your hand
between fingertip and thumb tip is , 104 V. You may
model the cord as having rubber insulation. State the
other quantities you measure or estimate and their val-
ues. Explain your reasoning. (b) Suppose your body is
isolated from any other charges or currents. In order-
of-magnitude terms, estimate the potential difference
between your thumb where it contacts the cord and
your finger where it touches the cord.
S
M
Q/C
M
 38. Consider a series RC circuit as in Figure P28.38 for
which R  5 1.00 MV, C 5 5.00 mF, and e 5 30.0 V.
Find (a) the time constant of the circuit and (b) the
maximum charge on the capacitor after the switch is
thrown closed. (c) Find the current in the resistor 10.0 s
after the switch is closed.
C R
S
! "
e
Figure P28.38
Problems 38, 67, and 68.
 39. A 2.00-nF capacitor with an initial charge of 5.10 mC
is discharged through a 1.30-kV resistor. (a) Calcu-
late the current in the resistor 9.00 ms after the resis-
tor is connected across the terminals of the capacitor.
(b) What charge remains on the capacitor after 8.00 ms?
(c) What is the maximum current in the resistor?
 40. A 10.0-mF capacitor is charged by a 10.0-V battery
through a resistance R. The capacitor reaches a poten-
tial difference of 4.00 V in a time interval of 3.00 s after
charging begins. Find R.
 41. In the circuit of Figure P28.41, the switch S has been
open for a long time. It is then suddenly closed. Take
e 5 10.0 V, R1 5 50.0 kV, R2 5 100 kV, and C 5 10.0 mF.
Determine the time constant (a) before the switch is
closed and (b)  after the switch is closed. (c) Let the
switch be closed at t 5 0. Determine the current in the
switch as a function of time.
R1
R2
C
S!
"
e
Figure P28.41 Problems 41 and 42.
 42. In the circuit of Figure P28.41, the switch S has been
open for a long time. It is then suddenly closed. Deter-
mine the time constant (a) before the switch is closed
and (b) after the switch is closed. (c) Let the switch be
closed at t 5 0. Determine the current in the switch as
a function of time.
 43. The circuit in Figure P28.43 has been connected for a
long time. (a) What is the potential difference across
the capacitor? (b) If the battery is disconnected from
the circuit, over what time interval does the capacitor
discharge to one-tenth its initial voltage?